

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CENTER FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STUDIES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE WASHINGTON POST  
COMPANY AND TWENTY-TWO OTHER LEADING  
NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES, BROADCASTERS, AND  
MEDIA-RELATED PROFESSIONAL AND TRADE  
ASSOCIATIONS (LISTED ON THE INSIDE COVER)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAURA R. HANDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 450  
Washington, D.C. 20005-1272  
(202) 508-6600

(Of Counsel listing in Appendix B)

---

---

## **LIST OF *AMICI***

The Washington Post Company  
ABC, Inc.  
American Society of Newspaper Editors  
The Associated Press  
Association of American Publishers, Inc.  
British Broadcasting Corporation  
CBS Broadcasting, Inc.  
Cable News Network L.P. LLLP  
Gannett Company, Inc.  
The Hearst Corporation  
Magazine Publishers of America, Inc.  
The McClatchy Company  
National Broadcasting Company, Inc.  
National Press Club  
National Public Radio, Inc.  
The New York Times Company  
The Newspaper Association of America  
North Jersey Media Group Inc.  
Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.  
Radio-Television News Directors Association  
Silha Center for the Study of Media Ethics and the Law  
Society of Professional Journalists  
Tribune Company

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is at Odds With the Traditional Ability of the Press and Public to Inspect Arrest and Jail Records.....	3
A. Arrest and Jail Records Always Have Been Open to Inspection. ....	3
B. Disclosure of Arrest and Jail Logs Serves Vital Functions in Our System of Self-Government. ....	10
II. The Court of Appeals’ Extreme and Categorical Deference to the Government’s National Security Assertions Compounds the Threat Its Decision Poses to the Accessibility of Information Traditionally Available to the Press and the Public.....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Grants Excessive Deference to Skeletal National Security Assertions.....	16
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adopts an Overly Broad “Mosaic” Rule. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX A .....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 960 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Caldarola v. County of Westchester</i> , 343 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Caledonian Record Publishing Co. v. Walton</i> , 573 A.2d 296 (Vt. 1990) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Central Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	19
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>The Cleveland Co. v. Smith</i> (Ohio Ct. Common Pleas July 21, 1920).....	4
<i>Coastal Delivery Corp. v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 409 (Cal. App. 1993).....	6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	15
<i>Davin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Dayton Newspapers v. City of Dayton</i> , 341 N.E.2d 576 (Ohio 1976) .....	9
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	14
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d at 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19
<i>Ferri v. Bell</i> , 645 F.2d 1213 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Gifford v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 631 A.2d 252 (Conn. 1993).....	6
<i>Hengel v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 821 S.W.2d 761 (Ark. 1991) .....	7, 8

<i>Holcombe v. State</i> , 200 So. 739 (Ala. 1941) .....	5
<i>Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. App. 1975) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Application &amp; Affidavit for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>In re The Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	1, 11, 17
<i>Kimberlin v. Department of Justice</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>King v. Department of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17, 19
<i>Lebanon News Publishing Co. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 451 A.2d 266 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 1982) .....	8
<i>Lee v. Beach Publishing Co.</i> , 173 So. 440 (Fla. 1937) .....	5
<i>Lieberman v. State Board of Labor Relations</i> , 579 A.2d 505 (Conn. 1990) .....	10
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999) .....	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1227 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Morrow v. District of Columbia</i> , 417 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	5
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 279 N.W.2d 179 (Wis. 1979) .....	9, 12
<i>North Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3rd Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2215 (2003) .....	10
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Rugiero v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Sheehan v. City of Binghamton</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 905 (App. Div. 1977) .....	8
<i>Sheridan Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Sheridan</i> , 660 P.2d 785 (Wyo. 1983) .....	9, 12

<i>State ex rel. Outlet Communications, Inc. v. Lancaster Police Department</i> , 528 N.E.2d 175 (Ohio 1988) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 467 So. 2d 1151 (La. App. 1985) .....	7
<i>Tennessean Newspaper, Inc. v. Levi</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1318 (M.D. Tenn. 1975).....	6, 7
<i>Times Dispatch Publishing Co. v. Sheppard</i> (Hustings Ct. of City of Richmond Jan. 13, 1933) .....	5
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 336 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	20

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	19
28 C.F.R. § 20.20(b)(2) (2003) .....	6
28 C.F.R. § 50.2(b) (2003) .....	6
4 D.C. Code § 135 (1955) .....	5
D.C. Official Code 5-113.01 .....	5

**Legislative History:**

H.R. Rep. No. 2332, 83rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	5
---	---

**Other Authority:**

American Bar Association, <i>Standards Relating to Fair Trial and Free Press</i> (1966).....	4
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Report on the National Task Force on Privacy</i> , NCJ 187669 (2001) .....	7, 11
Cross, Harold L., <i>The People's Right to Know</i> (1953).....	4, 5
Federalist No. 84 (Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	11
Hutt, Sarah Henderson, <i>In Praise of Public Access</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 368 (1991).....	13
Mott, Frank Luther, <i>American Journalism: A History of Newspapers in the United States Through 250 Years</i> (1941).....	4
Nowadzky, Roger A., <i>Comparative Analysis of Public Records Statutes</i> , 28 Urb. Law. 65 (1996) .....	1, 7

63 Op. Att’y General 543 (Md. 1978).....	8
Petrick, Michael J., <i>The Press, the Police Blotter, and Public Policy</i> , 46 <i>Journalism Q.</i> 475 (1969) .....	4
Steigleman, Walter A., <i>The Legal Problem of the Police Blotter</i> , 20 <i>Journalism Q.</i> 30 (1943).....	4
Solove, Daniel J., <i>Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy, and the Constitution</i> , 86 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1137 (2002).....	10
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Criminal Justice Information Policy, <i>Original Records of Entry</i> , NCJ 125626 (1990) .....	3, 7
Wiggins, James Russell, <i>Freedom or Secrecy</i> 54 (1964)..	11, 13

#### **Newspaper Articles:**

Brzesinski, Matthew, <i>Hady Hassan Omar’s Detention</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Oct. 27, 2002, at 50-55 .....	14
Cowley, Cathleen, <i>Crime in Lawrence: “It Knows No Race,”</i> Mass. Eagle-Tribune (Aug. 10, 2001).....	11
Eggen, Dan, <i>9/11 Detainee Files Lawsuit</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 10, 2002, at A2 .....	14
Fainaru, Steve, <i>Sept. 11 Detainee Is Ordered Deported</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 4, 2002, at A10 .....	15
Fainaru, Steve, <i>Suspect Held 8 Months Without Seeing Judge</i> , Wash. Post, June 12, 2002, at A1 .....	15
Quinn, Anne <i>Magic, Not Madness</i> , San Luis Obispo New Times, Mar. 15, 2001, at A1 .....	11
Weiser, Benjamin, <i>F.B.I. Faces Inquiry on a False Confession from an Egyptian Student</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2002, at B4.....	15
